













































# EXCERPTS FROM THE HIGHLIGHTS OF THE JOINT REGIONAL INTER-AGENCY TASK GROUP ON EMERGING INFECTIOUS DISEASE (RIATG-EID)-REGIONAL TASK FORCE FOR COVID-19 (RTF COVID-19)-MDM CLUSTER VIRTUAL MEETING HELD ON APRIL 7, 2020, 9:00 A.M.

## PRESENT:

HON. SUHARTO T. MANGUDADATU, Ph.D.

ARISTIDES CONCEPCION TAN, MD, MPH, CESO III

HON. REYNALDO S. TAMAYO, JR.

HON. STEVE C. SOLON

HON. NANCY A. CATAMCO

HON. RONNEL C. RIVERA

ATTY, FRANCES CYNTHIA GUIANI-SAYADI

CEZARIO JOEL C. ESPEJO

JOSEPHINE CABRIDO-LEYSA, CESO III

MINDA C. MORANTE

PBGEN ALFRED S. CORPUS

FLORA POLITUD.-GABUNALES, CESO V

SISINIO B. CANO

CATHERINE T. APELACIO

MGEN DIOSDADO CARREON

**BGEN ADONIS R BAJAO** 

ATTY. SERVILLANO SANTIAGO LORENZO III
MARY ANN V. LUCERO
RONAN EUGENE C. GARCIA
ALFREDO P. HEBRONA, JR
ROLANDO S. DORIA
CSUPT LOUIE S. PURACAN-Rep. by FCInsp Reginald
Legaste

Governor, Sultan Kudarat/Chairperson,

RTF-COVID-19

Regional Director, DOH

XII/Chairperson, RIATG-EID 12

Governor, South Cotabato

Governor, Sarangani

Governor, Cotabato Province

City Mayor, General Santos City

City Mayor, Cotabato City

Regional Director, DSWD XII

Regional Director, DILG XII

Regional Director, OCD XII

Regional Director, PNP-PRO XII

Regional Director, DTI XII

Regional Director, DOLE XII

Regional Director, PIA XII

6<sup>TH</sup> ID, Philippine Army, AFP 1002<sup>nd</sup> IBDE, 10<sup>TH</sup> ID, Philippine Army,

ΔFP

Regional Public Attorney, PAO XII

Team Leader, PMS XII

PSR, MEDAFC, RDC XII

PSR, INFRACOM, RDC XII

PSR, EDC, RDC XII

Regional Director, BFP XII

### **GUESTS/DISCUSSANTS:**

ALLAN G. FARNAZO
TERESITA SOCORRO C. RAMOS-Rep. by Ma. Felicidad
Guerrero

Regional Director, DepEd XII Regional Director, NEDA XII

### ABSENT:

ARLAN M. MANGELEN RICHLIE LYNDON B. MAGTULIS PAOLO CARLO TIONGSON Regional Executive Director, DA XII PSR, RSDC, RDC XII SC, CGS GenSan , Philippine Coast Guard

Dan

marian



# RESOLUTION NO. 2020-005 Series of 2020

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING LGUS OF R12 TO READILY IDENTIFY POTENTIAL ACCOMMODATION ESTABLISHMENTS IN THEIR AOR AS QUARANTINE FACILITIES FOR OFWS UNDER RA 11469 AND TO SUBMIT THE SAME TO DILG 12

WHEREAS, RA 11469 or the Bayanihan to Heal as One Act provides authority to the President to direct the operations of privately-owned establishment; provided, that the management and operation thereof shall be retained by the owners of the enterprise; and provided, further, that if the said enterprise unjustifiably refuse or signify they are no longer capable of operating their establishment, the President may take over their operations subject to the limits under the Constitution. It also provides that the President may require businesses to prioritize and accept contracts, subject to fair and reasonable terms, for services necessary to mitigate, if not contain, the transmission of COVID-19;

**WHEREAS,** Joint DOH-DOT-DILG Administrative Order No. 2020-01 dated April 3, 2020 was issued providing for the guidelines on the operations of accommodation establishments as quarantine facilities for OFWs under RA 11469;

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the said Order provides that the DOT and DILG shall jointly identify DOT-accredited and Non-Accredited establishments in each region that may potentially be used as Quarantine Facilities. Also, DILG shall require LGUs to submit a list of enterprises that have been issued Mayor's or Business Permits to operate as Accommodation Enterprises;

**WHEREFORE,** upon motion of RD Josephine Cabrido-Leysa, CESO III of DILG 12, and duly seconded by RD Aristides Concepcion-Tan, MD, MPH, CESO III of DOH-CHD 12;

**RESOLVE AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED**, to REQUEST LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS (LGUs) OF REGION 12 TO READILY IDENTIFY POTENTIAL ACCOMMODATION ESTABLISHMENTS IN THEIR AOR AS QUARANTINE FACILITIES FOR OFWS UNDER RA 11469 AND TO SUBMIT THE SAME TO DILG 12;

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that a copy of this Resolution be furnished to Hon. Eduardo M. Ano, DILG Secretary, the Regional IATG Members, the Regional Task Force on CoVID-19 Members, the Management of the Dead and Missing Cluster members, and the local government units within the region for their information and appropriate action.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED: April 7, 2020 in Region 12.

Dan

moniosh

, do

WE HEREBY CERTIFY as to the appropriateness of the foregoing Resolution.

Attested by:

JOSEPHINE CABRIDO-LEYSA, CESO III ·

Regional Director, DILG XII & Secretariat, RIATG-EID 12 & RTF COVID-19

**MINDA C. MORANTE** 

monitore

Regional Director, OCD XII & Secretariat, RTF COVID-19

Approved:

SUHARTO T. MANGUDADATU, Ph.D.

Governor, Sultan Kudarat & Chairperson, RTF COVID-19

5- 7

ARISTIDES CONCEPCION TAN, CESO III

Regional Director, DOH-CHD 12 & Chairperson, RIATG-EID 12